votes cast for and against this act, and file the same with the city clerk within five days after such election.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved October 26, 1881.

CHAPTER 92.

AN ACT. TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF ALBERT LEA, IN THE COUNTY OF FREEBORN, TO ISSUE BONDS, TO REBUILD A BRIDGE AND MAINTAIN A CAUSEWAY, AND BUILD A DAM AT THE OUTLET OF FOUNTAIN LAKE IN SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the common council of the city of Albert I.ea, Minnesota, be and the same are authorized to issue the bonds of said city to an amount not to exceed five thousand dollars, for the purpose of rebuilding the bridge and a causeway, and to build a dam at the outlet of Fountain lake in said city. Said bonds to be issued by the common council of said city, in denominations of one thousand dollars each, and to bear interest not to exceed seven (7) per centum per annum, and the interest to be payable annually. The principal of said bonds to be due and payable on and after the first day of July, A. D. 1883, as follows: One thousand dollars on said first day of July, A. D. 1883, and one thousand dollars annually thereafter. Said bonds not to be negotiated for less than par.

SEC. 2. The city of Albert Lea shall levy a tax annually to provide for the prompt payment of the interest herein, and a tax for the purpose of providing for the payment promptly at maturity of the principal of said bonds, and for the prompt payment of the interest and principal of said bonds, the faith and credit of the said

city is hereby irrevocably pledged.

SEC. 3. Before the provisions of this act shall take effect, the same shall be submitted to a vote of the electors of said city at the general election November 8th, 1881. Notice thereof to be given in such form and manner as the common council of said city may

prescribe.

At such election all persons voting in favor of the provisions of this act shall have printed or written, or partly printed and written on their ballots the words "For Bridge, Road and Lake improve-provement." And those voting against the provisions of this act, the words "Against Bridge, Road and Lake improvement." If a majority of the electors of said city voting upon said question at said election shall vote "For Bridge, Road and Lake improvement," then and in that case the act shall be in full force and effect, but not otherwise.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 7, 1881.